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B.S. in Wildlife Science with an emphasis on Fisheries Ecology		   May 2013
Las Cruces, NM
EXPERIENCE 

Independent Fisheries Contractor						           06/2014-09/2014	
Amnis Opes Institute										Bend, OR

WHSR-EPA contractor
Surveyed aquatic and riparian habitats and aquatic species in compliance with the Washington Department of Ecology, Watershed Health and Salmon Recovery (WHSR) and the National River and Stream Assessment (NRSA) guidelines.  Main duties include electro-fishing, whole and fish plug collection, fish identification using a taxonomic key and vertebrate assemblage surveys; other duties include writing general assesments, riparian vegetation cover, fish cover, benthos and substrate surveys, water quality analysis, and technical rafting in class 2/3 rapids.



Student Assistant in Biochemistry                                                                                               01/2014-05/2014
New Mexico State University				             			          Las Cruces, NM
        
         Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry
Expressed and purified the CYP2S1 protein in Escherichia coli including preparing buffers, transforming competent cells, inoculation of plated cultures, centrifugation and purification using Nickel beads, metabolism assays using fluorescence, HPLC and spectroscopy.



Biological Fisheries Technician    	     						               05/2012-10/2012 US Fish and Wildlife Service					             			      Pinetop, AZ 
Arizona Fish and Wildlife Conservation Office
Conducted population/ habitat surveys using Basin-wide Visual Estimation Technique to determine population estimates for the threatened Apache trout on the White Mountains Apache Forest Reservation; removal of Brown Trout in an effort to eliminate populations in streams containing Apache trout on the White Mountain Apache Reservation ; boat electroshocking Show-Low lake, AZ; recorded fish mortality after a die off in San Carlos Lake, AZ: archeological survey in Springerville, AZ: assisted with the Fish and Wildlife booth at the Pinetop Wildlife Festival educating children about Apache Trout. 



Biological Fisheries Technician      	    						05/2011-08/2011 US Fish and Wildlife Service 				             			 	       Parker, AZ
         Arizona Fish and Wildlife Conservation Office
Removal of Giant Salvinia with the use of pesticides in the Cibola Wildlife Refuge, AZ; collected weekly samples for water quality analysis; surveyed for Giant Salvinia in the backwaters of the Colorado River on the Imperial Wildlife Refuge, AZ; data entry using Microsoft Access; Brown Trout removal in Pinetop, AZ with the Apache Trout crew; smallmouth bass removal using hook-and-line and snorkel surveys in Fossil Creek, AZ; revised the Giant Salvinia Annual Report for 2011; assisted refuge biologists with cast net surveys, setting of pit tag recorders, Secci disk readings and water quality using a Hydrolab.



Fisheries Technician 	 05/2010-08/2010
Utah Department of Natural Resources	     Bigwater, UT

Wahweap State Fish Hatchery
Aided in the construction of a disinfection station including laying cement and water lines; daily monitoring and caring of fish including Razorback Suckers, Bonytail, Woundfin Minnow, Wipers, Channel Catfish, Virgin River Chub, and Colorado Pikeminnow; found the first hatchery spawned Catfish in the state of Utah; assisted with lake surveys using hook-and-line, shad trolling, Sekki disk readings and zooplankton sampling; acclimated Wipers, Channel Catfish and Bonytail fry to holding ponds; assisted with harvesting and stocking of Wipers; assisted with fish health surveys of Striped Bass on Lake Powell.  	


Fisheries Technician 	05/2009-08/2009
US Forest Service 		   Santa Fe, NM

Santa Fe National Forest
	Conducted stream habitat surveys on the Rio Cebolla in the Santa Fe National Forest and the Rio Nambe in the Pecos Wilderness; Brown Trout removal in the Rio Cebolla in an effort to eliminate competition with Rio Grande Cutthroat Trout; fish surveys using backpack electro shocking in coordination with New Mexico Game Department of Game and fish; analyzing data and writing reports or surveyed rivers.



Student Assistant with the Department	05/2008-05/2009
New Mexico State University 	Las Cruces, NM

New Mexico Cooperative Fish and Wildlife Research Unit
Culture and maintenance of Bonytail and Rio Grande Silvery Minnow; rearing Bonytail fry including daily cleaning, salt specifications and cultivating brine shrimp; anesthetizing, weighing, measuring and counting Bonytail and Rio Grande Silvery Minnow; monitoring nitrite, ammonia, chlorine and temperature of fish systems; maintaining filter systems for <20,000 gallons; assisted in a Bonytail feed study; treated fish with bacterial infections; assisted a graduate student with field research including backpack electro-shocking, setting of block nets for reach-specific data, collecting and identifying aquatic invertebrates, netting fish and recording pebble count, elk pellet count, stream flow, water height and water quality. 	



Limnology Research Assistant 	00/2007-05/2008
New Mexico State University	Las Cruces, NM

Department of Fish, Wildlife and Conservation Ecolgy
Processing soil samples from Bitter Lake National Wildlife Refuge sinkholes; writing brief summary of sample color and content; collecting macroscopic invertebrates.


VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE
Small Mammal Trapping						             	    		           10/2011
New Mexico State University				              				     Hornada Range, NM
Assisted in setting Sherman traps and banding small mammals such as kangaroo rats and desert squirrels.

Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep Census						                           10/2011
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish						                Red Rock, NM
Carried Desert Bighorn Sheep using a gurney, folded rocket nets and scouted for helicopter crews.

Chronic Wasting Disease Check-Stations	         2008-2012 New Mexico Department of Game and Fish                                                                        Weed and Cloudcroft, NM	 
Taking of lymph nodes and brainstem of Elk and Mule Deer for Chronic Wasting Disease Testing, roughly 80 samples taken; assisting Game Wardens with tranquilizing, determining age and taking tonsil samples of Mule Deer.  As president of The Wildlife Society I also set up a contract with NM Game and Fish for CWD check-stations in order to provide club funding.

Cave Swallow Banding							                  	            10/2010
Carlsbad National Park								                Carlsbad, NM
Banded and netted cave swallows using mist nets in order to assist in population dynamics studies.

Lake and River Cleanup							                                         10/2009
NMSU Student Chapter of the American Fisheries Society				             Las Cruces, NM
Disposed of trash and non-native plants surrounding Burns Lake and the Rio Grande. 
Raft Electro-shocking Survey	           07/2008
New Mexico State University    	                 		          		       		   San Juan, AZ     Assisted a graduate student with field research including rowing and maneuvering an electro-shocking raft, netting and measuring fish such as Razorback Suckers, Colorado Pike Minnow and Channel Catfish.


Aquatic Insect Identification							                  	            04/2008
Mesilla Valley Fly Fishermen								             Las Cruces, NM
Led children through fisheries related activities including insect identification and learning to bait a hook as part of a Kids Fishing Day event.

Outreach Education Program							            	            10/2007
NMSU Student Chapter of The Wildlife Society	          	           White Sands Elementary/Middle School, NM
Led children through an environmental classroom in an effort to spark interest in wildlife and fisheries.


MEMBERSHIPS/CERTIFICATIONS
· California Pesticide Applicator 2011-present
· Electro-fishing Certified 2012-present
· New Mexico State University student chapter of The Wildlife Society, member 2007-2013, vice president 2008-2009 school year, president 2010-2011 school year
· New Mexico State University student chapter of the American Fisheries Society, member 2008-2013, vice president 2008-2009 school year
· New Mexico State Chiles Rugby Club, member 2007-2013


OTHER QUALIFICATIONS
1
2
3
· Knowledgeable of various bird, mammal, fish and invertebrate sampling techniques, fish taxonomy, and riparian and aquatic habitat survey techniques and protocols
· Proficient with mist nets, box traps, leg hold traps, telemetry, PIT tags, VIE tags, drift nets, several electro-shocking techniques, boating, rafting, kayaking, Sekki disks, microscopes and water quality analysis 
· Understand experimental design, sampling design, data analysis
· Familiar with biochemistry lab techniques and tools including spectroscopy, gel electrophoresis and column chromatography.
· Strong working knowledge of widely used software applications (Word, PowerPoint, Excel,Access)
· 
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